a result of products that contain embedded options, like mortgages. In some cases, convexity risk is transferred from the
commercial books to treasury books using swaption and cap/floor contracts.

Bank Treasury manages the strategic interest rate position. The main objective is to maximise the economic value of the book and
to generate adequate and stable annual earnings within the risk appetite boundaries set by ALCO Bank.

Risk profile
In the following sections, the interest rate risk exposures in the banking books are presented. ING Bank uses risk measures based
on both an earnings and a value perspective. Earnings Sensitivity (ES) is used to provide the earnings perspective and the Net
Present Value (NPV)-at-Risk and Basis Point Value (BPV) figures provide the value perspective.

Earnings Sensitivity (ES)
ES measures the impact of changing interest rates on (before tax) net interest income. The ES figures in the tables below reflect an
instantaneous shock of 1% and a time horizon of one year. Management interventions are not incorporated in these calculations.

Risk management continued ING Bank

56

Earnings Sensitivity banking book per currency (ins tantaneous parallel shock)
  2013 2012
 -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps
By currency
Euro -184 120 315 47
US Dollar 5 2 6 3
Pound sterling   -21 1
Other -9  -17 17
Total -188 122 283 68

Earnings Sensitivity banking books per business (in stantaneous parallel shock)
  2013 2012
 -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps
By business
Commercial Banking -73 43 38 4
Retail Banking Benelux -52 42 -109 34
Retail Banking International -52 20 378 -12
Corporate Line -11 17 -24 42
Total -188 122 283 68

The ES is mainly influenced by the sensitivity of savings to interest rate movements and is partially offset by the sensitivity of
mortgages. The investment of own funds only impacts the ES marginally, as only a relative small part has to be (re)invested within
the 1-year horizon.

Year-on-year variance analysis
In 2013 short-term interest rates remained at low levels in both the Eurozone and the US. The earnings sensitivity for an upward
shock has a positive impact. Positive earnings sensitivity implies that when rates increase, the positive impact on interest received
on assets is larger than the negative impact of interest paid on liabilities. Earnings are per 2013 year end relatively insensitive to

[…]

changes to assumptions can impact available capital
on a present value basis.

Mortality sensitivity is determined using a 1 in 10 mortality
sensitivity of internal model

Morbidity  Not shown. In general, similar to IFRS sensitivities. Morbidity sensitivity is determined using a 1 in 10 morbidity
sensitivity of internal model

P&C Not shown. In general, similar to IFRS sensitivities. P&C sensitivity is determined using a 1 in 10 P&C
sensitivity of internal model

SENSITIVITIES OF REGULATORY CAPITAL AT RISK
One of the three quantitative risk appetite statements of NN is to ensure that there is sufficient cash capital. The cash capital is
determined by the ability of subsidiaries to pay dividends and their potential need for capital injections to continue operations within
the local market. Whether or not a capital injection is necessary is assessed based on available regulatory capital and commercial
target levels of regulatory required capital. Market stresses primarily impact the available regulatory capital, but in the case of
regulated entities within Netherlands Life and ING Life Japan, required regulatory capital also moves with market movements.

Estimated regulatory capital sensitivities

 2013 2012
Market risk and credit risk
Interest Rate +30% in 10y rate (2) -148 -50
Interest Rate -30% in 10y rate (2) 224 75
Equity -25% -747 -595
Equity +25% 748 652
Real estate -10% -170 -192
FX - 10% -106 -90
Credit spread -1,894 -1,902
Counterparty default -27 -7
Variable Annuity (Europe and Japan) -260 -357

(1) In 2012, NN did not report regulatory capital sensitivities Therefore, the 2012 regulatory capital sensitivities are high level estimates based on internal risk

management reports.
(2) A high level estimate has been used to calculate the impact of interest rate stresses on the risk margin which is used to determine the regulatory

available and required capital in Netherlands Life.

The credit spread sensitivity is the largest risk to cash capital and is primarily caused by Netherlands Life given the long term
assets in the Netherlands Life portfolio and the spread risk to the liability discounted at the swap rate (see Market and Credit